[Acquisition – Noise Easements]

*g* 

(Real Estate)

I:\USERS\JPANIERI\NoiseEsmntRes2.doc
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF NOISE EASEMENTS FROM 195 PROPERTY

ADDRESSES IN THE CITIES OF MILLBRAE AND SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO AS A PART

OF THE AIRPORT MASTER PLAN MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN

THE AIRPORT AND ITS NEIGHBORING COMMUNITIES.

RESOLVED, In accordance with Airport Commission Resolution No. 99-0028, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in file no. 992302, the Director of Property is hereby authorized to purchase and accept on behalf of the City noise easement deeds from the owners of those properties as shown on the lists marked as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in file no. 992302, and, be it

RESOLVED, That the cost to acquire said easements shall not exceed such portion of the noise mitigation program's aggregate amount of \$120,000,000, with each easement deed to expire twenty (20) years from the date of recordation, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Attorney will approve the title and form of the grant of easement.

RECOMMENDED

Airport Director

Director of Proper

Airport Commission Resolution No. 990028



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

992302

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the acquisition of noise easements from 195 property addresses in the cities of Millbrae and South San Francisco as part of the Airport Master Plan Memorandum of Understanding between the Airport and its neighboring communities.

January 18, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Excused: 1 - Becerril

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 18, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Jean Lum

Acting Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.